
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 24 March 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 1 April 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Ward (Chairman), Councillor Heydon (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Blatchford, 
Ms Brown, McCracken, Thompson and Worrall 

Independent Member 

Gordon Anderson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Birch, Mrs Hayes, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Wade 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 1 April 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days.  
 

 

3. Minutes - 28 January 2014   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 28 January 2014.  
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. External Audit Plan 2013/14   

 To receive a report setting out the External Audit Plan for 2013/14.  
 

7 - 30 

6. Internal Audit Plan 2014/15   

 To receive a report setting out the underlying principles applied in the 
Internal Audit planning process and seek the Governance and Audit 
Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15.  
 

31 - 38 



 

 

7. Risk Management Strategy   

 To receive a report presenting the updated Risk Management Strategy 
to the Governance and Audit Committee for approval.  
 

39 - 60 

8. Members Telephone Usage   

 To receive a report setting out the progress being made to implement 
the recommendations arising from an independent review into the use 
of the Leader’s mobile phone.  
 

61 - 64 

9. Review of Financial Regulations   

 To consider a report reviewing the Council’s Financial Regulations.  
 

65 - 142 

10. Amendments to the Council's Constitution   

 To consider a report proposing four changes to the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

143 - 148 

11. Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will take 
place on Monday 14 July 2014 at 6.00pm. 
 
Please note that this is a change from the originally scheduled date of 
25 June 2014.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

28 JANUARY 2014 

7.30  - 9.35 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Heydon (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Blatchford, Ms Brown, 
Thompson and Worrall 
 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors McCracken 
 
In attendance: 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor 
Victoria Jackson, Senior Investigating Officer, Wokingham Borough Council 
Catherine Morganti, Ernst and Young 
Bobby Mulheir, Chief Officer: Customer Services 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Calvin Orr, Chief Technical Accountant 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

22. Minutes - 30 September 2013  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 30 September 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

23. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent Items of business. 

24. Independent Review of Telephone Usage by the Leader  

Victoria Jackson, Senior Investigations Officer, Wokingham Borough Council, 
presented a report on the independent review of the telephone usage of the Leader.  
 
The review had been commissioned following the publication of a number of articles 
in the local press based upon the outcomes of a number of Freedom of Information 
requests and the receipt of a formal complaint alleging that the extremely high costs 
of telephone usage by the Leader constituted a breach in the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  No evidence had been found to support claims of misuse.  However, the 
Review found weaknesses in the Council’s policies and procedures relating to 

1

Agenda Item 3



 

telephone usage by members and a number of recommendations to strengthen these 
were proposed in the Review Report. 
 
It was reported that there was an omission in paragraph 6.6.25 of the Review Report 
and the Committee noted that the paragraph’s final sentence should have read 
“Whilst Councillor Bettison did advise that he ‘very rarely’ made personal calls using 
the Council’ mobile phone on the balance of probabilities an occasional call cannot 
be deemed as misuse.” 
 
Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were 
noted: 
 

• It was clarified that the reference to raw data in paragraph 6.6.3 referred to 
fully itemised phone bills where all numbers called were shown.  When 
processing the bills Democratic Services separated personal calls to 
nominated prefix codes from the main bill so that these could be invoiced to 
the Leader 

• The review covered 5 non consecutive quarters covering the periods: January 
– March 2009, April – June 2010, July – October 2011, September – 
December 2012 and January – March 2013 

• The LGA provided the Leader with a Blackberry which was to be used for 
LGA business only 

• Analysis of the phone bills showed the presence of a large number of text 
messages that had been sent to groups made up of multiple recipients 

• The figures for Roaming SMS data analysis and roaming call data analysis 
related to calls to and from the Isle of Man.  Costs which were recovered by 
the Council 

• Whilst scoping the review it was decided the volume of calls logged meant 
that it would be impossible to identify every individual number so a sampling 
approach was taken.  Of the sample of 92 numbers all were identified as 
being connected to the Council 

• The total annual bill for all officers and members across the Council was 
approximately £250,000 for telephone rental and call charges 

• The review found that there had been no reduction in the volume of calls 
made following the Leader’s receipt of a Blackberry from the LGA 

• The Council’s current telephony standards were not explicit about their 
audience and the fact that they applied to both officers and members needed 
to be made clear 

• Phones were only automatically issued to those members who fulfilled a 
particular role members falling outside these parameters had to make a 
business case justifying why they required a mobile phone for council 
purposes 

• It was acknowledged that automatic connection to a number via Directory 
Enquiry services was expensive and it was felt that protocols ought to be put 
in place to provide guidance on this area 

• Under the terms of the Leader’s new phone contract overseas call should be 
monitored and if these incurred additional cost then the contract should be 
reviewed with the contract provider 

 
The Committee acknowledged that with the benefit of hindsight the initial decision to 
allow the Leader to use his own mobile phone for Council business rather than 
issuing a Council phone and to not require the full scrutiny of all bills had been a 
mistake.  It was accepted that no exceptions to Council policy should be made for 
individuals. 
 

2



 

The Committee thanked Victoria Jackson for her comprehensive report and 
requested that their thanks be formally sent to Wokingham Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. The report on telephone usage by the Leader be noted 
ii. The recommendations set out in Section 7 of the Independent Reviewer’s 

report be endorsed 
iii. A report on the implementation of the Independent Reviewer’s 

recommendations be brought to the next meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee  

25. External Audit Matters  

Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young and Catherine Morganti, Ernst and Young, 
attended the meeting to present the certification of claims and returns report for 
2012/13. 
 
For the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 one claim and two returns had been 
certified with a total value of £90.390million.  Submission deadlines had been met for 
two of the returns and the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Subsidy claim 
had been submitted very shortly after the deadline.  A qualification letter had been 
issued in respect of the Housing Benefit claim.  Arising from the Committee’s 
questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• The certification work on the housing and council tax benefit subsidy claim 
had found 9 errors in a sample of 60 calculations audited 

• The DWP had responded to the qualification letter and Auditors were working 
with officers to address the issues identified 

• The software programme used to calculate benefits payments was checked 
annually and it was considered that the most likely source of error would 
originate when data is inputted into the system 

• Benefits calculations were complex and the majority of councils received 
qualifications of some form or another when they were audited 

• The reporting and monitoring process for benefits claims was prescribed by 
the DWP and any error had to be reported regardless of how small the sum of 
money involved 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2012/13. 

26. Annual Audit Letter 2012-13  

The Committee received a report containing the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 
for 2012/13.  The letter summarised the findings from the 2012/13 audit which 
contained two main elements: 
 

• An audit of financial statements; and  

• The external auditor’s assessment of the Council’s arrangements to achieve 
value for money in its use of resources 

 
It was noted that an unqualified opinion had been given on the Council’s financial 
statements and an unqualified conclusion had been given on the Council’s 
arrangements for securing value for money.   
 

3



 

The External Auditors commended officers for their willingness to work late in order to 
meet the final submission deadlines set by Government and requested that their 
thanks be passed on to all officers involved in helping to support the External Audit 
Team’s work. 
 
RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee note the Annual Audit Letter 
2012/13. 

27. Internal Audit Risk Assurance  

The Committee received a repo
[...]
t Report  

The Committee considered a report setting out the Council’s Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy and a Mid-year Review of Treasury Management activities. 
 
The report was made up of four documents which together were the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Policies for 2014/15: 
 

• Capital Prudential Indicators 2014/15-2016/17 

• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 

• Treasury Management Strategy 

4



 

• Investment Strategy 2014/15-2016/17 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
i. That Mid-Year Review Report be shared with members of the Full Council 
ii. The Treasury Management Strategy be approved for submission to the Full 

Council 

29. Minor Amendment to the Code of Conduct  

The Committee considered a report seeking the endorsement of a proposed 
amendment to the list of ‘Affected Persons’ in the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
It had been recognised that the current category of Affected Interest relating to 
Member connection with a company was cast too narrowly and that in order to 
prevent inappropriate involvement in decision making it should be extended to cover 
those companies to which the Member or his or her spouse, partner, parent 
grandparent, child or grandchild had been appointed to the Board or was a Director.  
An amendment that had been approved by the Council’s Standards Committee at its 
meeting on 30 October 2013.   
 
Whilst endorsing the recommendation of the Standards Committee the Committee 
expressed the view that a Member’s siblings (and those of their spouse or partner) 
should also be included in the category of Affected Person.  
 
RESOLVED  that the Committee recommend to Council that the Code of Conduct for 
Members be amended as proposed in Section 5 of the Director of Corporate 
Services’ report. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 1 APRIL 2014 
  

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 

Borough Treasurer 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To note the External Audit Plan for 2013/14. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the External Audit Plan for 
2013/14. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To advise the Governance and Audit Committee of the external auditor’s audit plan 
for 2013/14. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 External Audit Plan 

5.1 The External Audit Plan for 2013/14 is attached at Annex A.  Helen Thompson and 
Catherine Morganti, Ernst and Young will attend the meeting to present the report 
and answer questions. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The costs associated with the annual external audit have been provided for in the 
Council’s current budget. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 None. 

7

Agenda Item 5



Unrestricted 

Other Officers 

6.5 Not applicable 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 Not applicable 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 Not applicable 

 Representations Received 

7.3 Not applicable 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Alan Nash, Corporate Services - 01344 352180 
Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

8



Ernst & Young LLP

Audit Plan
Year end 31 March 2014

Bracknell Forest Council

March 2014

9



Contents

EY  i

Governance and Audit Committee
Bracknell Forest Council
Easthampstead  House
Town Square
Bracknell
Berkshire
RG12 1AQ

1 April  2014

Dear Members of the Governance and Audit Committee

Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as
auditor.  The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee with a basis to
review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2013-14 audit, in accordance with the
requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the Code of Audit Practice, the Standing 
[...]
completion of the audit

Audit Plan
Report to those
charged with
governance and
Annual Audit Letter if
considered necessary

28



Ernst & Young  0

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO:  GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
1 APRIL 2014 

  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 
Head of Audit and Risk Management 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the underlying principles applied in the Internal 
Audit planning process and seek the Governance and Audit Committee’s approval of 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 
2014/15 attached at Appendix A. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure that the Council meets its statutory responsibilities for internal audit. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1  There is no alternative option.  

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 Internal Audit Requirements 

5.1  All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 
Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. The 
latter states that authorities must “maintain an adequate and effective system of 
internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal controls in 
accordance with the proper internal audit practices”. The Council delegates it 
statutory responsibilities for the provision of the internal audit service under the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 to the Borough Treasurer.  

 
5.2 More specifically, Internal Audit aims to: - 

• satisfy the legal 
[...]
NANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 1 APRIL 2014 

 
 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

Head of Audit and Risk Management 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the updated Risk Management Strategy to the Governance and 

Audit Committee for approval. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee review and agree the Risk 
Management Strategy for 2014/15 at Appendix A. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure that the Risk Management Strategy is consistent with current procedures 
and focuses on the relevant priorities for risk management. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 The decision could be taken to not update the Strategy but it would then not reflect 
progress made in embedding risk management, would be inconsistent with current 
procedures for managing risk and would not include the present risk management 
priorities. 

 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Risk Management Strategy 

5.1 The Risk Management Strategy was last approved by the Governance and Audit 
Committee on 25th September 2012. It has now been updated to reflect current best 
practice and the Council’s priorities for embedding risk management. The amount of 
risk that the Council is exposed to impacts on the level of reserves and balances 
required to ensure there are adequate resources to deliver our objectives. The 
updated Strategy places greater emphasis on risk appetite which is the amount of 
risk the Council is actively willing to pursue and risk tolerance which is the maximum 
amount of risk that the Council can deal with if necessary and includes as a priority 
the need to identify our risk appetite and tolerance levels. 

 
 

39

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 
 

5.2 The current priorities as set out in the Strategy can be summarised as follows: 
 

1. 
To review the risk appetite and risk tolerance for strategic risks 

2 
To update the Risk Management Toolkit and re-launch across the 
Council. 

3. 
To identify the key potential fraud risks and mitigating controls 
across all directorates and assess adequacy of controls and 
residual risk  

4. 
To carry out a test exercise on the Disaster Recovery Plan. 

 
5.3 Feedback was sought on the updated Strategy from Strategic Risk Management 

Group (SRMG) and the Corporate Management Team (CMT). All comments received 
have been incorporated in the updated Strategy attached at Appendix A for the 
Governance and Audit Committee to review and approve. 
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The Council's approach to risk management has a direct impact on the minimum 
level of reserves and balances that it needs to maintain to ensure it remains 
financially sound.  In the current financially challenging climate, the implementation of 
an effective risk management strategy will ensure that resources can be directed 
towards the provision of front line services, rather than held in reserve to deal with 
the potential consequences of unmitigated risks. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 An up to date Risk Management Strategy setting out the current priorities for 
embedding risk management is essential for setting out the direction for effective risk 
management at the Council. 

 
7 CONSULTATION 

Principal Groups Consulted  

7.1 The principal groups consulted were CMT and SRMG. 
 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 The draft updated Risk Management Strategy was reviewed at the SRMG on 13th 
March and by the CMT on 19th March 2014. All amendments suggested have been 
included in the Strategy attached at Appendix A. 

40



Unrestricted 
 

Contact for further information 
 
Sally Hendrick – 01344 352092 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
Risk Management Strategy 14-15 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

APPENDIX A 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

 

RISK MANA
[...]
uthority is not put at risk from any bad debts.  

 
To ensure that no contract is subsidised by the authority unless approved by the 
Executive or the Full Council.  

 
To ensure that, wherever possible, payment is received in advance of the delivery of 
the service.  

 
To ensure that the department/unit has the appropriate expertise to undertake the 
contract.  

 
To ensure that such contracts do not impact adversely upon the services provided for 
the authority.  

 
To ensure that all contracts are properly documented.  

 

Deleted: b

Deleted: c

140



 

Last updated: June 2012 – Part 4: Section 10 

To provide appropriate information to the Borough Treasurer to enable a note to be 
entered into the statement of accounts.  

 
To ensure that the Council has the legal power to enter into the contract by 
consulting the Borough Solicitor in cases of doubt or difficulty. 

Formatted: Indent: Left: 
1.25 cm, First line:  0.02 cm

141



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted  

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 1 APRIL 2014 
 

 
AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 

(Director of Corporate Services – Legal) 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report proposes four amendments to the Council’s Constitution.  They concern:- 
 

(a) an amendment to the Standing Orders for Council required in consequence of 
recent regulations stipulating that there must be a recorded vote on budget 
motions at full Council. 

 
(b) removal of the limitations in the Constitution as to who may discharge 

specified Executive functions to reflect current legislation relating to Executive 
Arrangements, and 

 
(c) an amendment to the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules to extend the 

period within which the Commission must meet where an Executive decision 
has been called in. 

 
(d) an amendment to the Committee Procedure Rules as to the time and place of 

meetings to reflect the analogous provision in the Council Procedure Rules. 
  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee recommend to Council that the Council’s Constitution be 

amended as proposed in Section 5 of this report. 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
 As set out in Section 5 of this report. 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Budget Votes 
 
5.1 On 25 February 2014 the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2014 (“the Regulations”) came into force.  The regulations 
require local authorities to amend their Standing Orders as soon as reasonably 
practicable to provide that at the budget-setting meeting of the Council there must be 
a recorded vote on any decision related to the making of those calculations which 
result in the setting of the Council Tax for the next financial year.  It is therefore 
proposed that Council Standing Orders be amended accordingly. 

143

Agenda Item 10



Unrestricted  

 
 Restrictions on Executive Decision Making 
 
5.2 When Executive Arrangements were first introduced under the Local Government Act 

2000 the legislation permitted Councils to specify in their constitution an appropriate 
tier of decision making authority (full Executive, Executive Committee, Portfolio 
Holder or officer) for Executive functions.  Accordingly, Section 5.3 of Part 2 of the 
Council’s Constitution stipulates:- 

 
 “Within the terms of the Constitution, the Leader may further provide for Executive 

functions to be discharged by:- 
 

(i) the Executive as a whole 
 
(ii) a Committee of the Executive 
 
(iii) an individual Member of the Executive  
 
(iv) an Officer 
 
(v) jointly with another local authority 
 
(vi) another local authority” 
 
A table (a copy of which is shown as Annexe A) at Section 5.5 in Part 2 of the 
Constitution sets out the limitations prescribed by Council. 
 

5.3 The 2000 Act as now amended by the Localism Act 2011 no longer permits the 
Council to specify tiers of decision making for Executive functions.  The legislation 
now

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

1 APRIL 2014 

7.30  - 9.05 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Heydon (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Blatchford, Ms Brown, McCracken, 
Mrs McCracken, Thompson and Worrall 
 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Ward 
  
In Attendance: 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor 
Catherine Morganti, Ernst and Young 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Service 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
 

30. Apologies for Absence  

The Committee noted the presence of the following substitute member: 
 
 Councillor Mrs McCracken for Councillor Ward 

31. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

32. Minutes - 28 January 2014  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 28 January 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

33. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

34. External Audit Plan 2013/14  

Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young and Catherine Morganti, Ernst and Young 
attended the meeting to present the External Audit Plan for 2013/14.  
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the Code of 
Audit Practice, the Standing Guidance, auditing standards and other professional 
requirements, the External Audit Plan set out how Ernst and Young intended to fulfil 



 

its responsibilities as the Council’s auditor including details of the proposed audit 
approach and scope for the 2013-14 audit.  The report also summarised the key risks 
which drove the development of an effective audit for the Council and outlined the 
audit strategy planned to respond to these risks.  Arising from the Committee’s 
questions the following points were noted: 
 

• It was clarified that allowances had been made in the Business Rate 
calculations to allow for loss of income during the regeneration of Bracknell 
Town Centre 

• It was expected that following the disbandment of the Audit Commission the 
Council would receive a rebate of approximately 13.7% of last year’s fees 

• External confirmation of accounts, investments and borrowing was sought to 
ensure that the finances being reported were the correct figures 

 
The Committee noted the External Audit Plan for 2013/14. 

35. Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  

The Committee received a report setting out the underlying principles applied in the 
Internal Audit planning process and seeking approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2014/15. 
 
Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were 
noted: 
 

• Two large crosscutting audits had been carried out in the Children, Young 
People and Learning Department in 2013/14; consequently the number of 
days allocated to audit activity in the Department in 2014/15 was significantly 
lower than in 2013/14  

• The Council used three providers to carry out audit activity.  A situation which 
ensured there was sufficient flexibility to achieve the timetable set and 
respond to any changes in the timetable 

• The 20 days allocated for contingencies covered all departments 

• The Council’s Leisure facilities were generally audited every other year 

• Audits of leisure facilities tested the completeness of income and underlying 
booking systems were looked at during these audits 

• 15 days had been allocated to an audit of Section 106 and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy because it was a time consuming audit covering two 
departments 

• An audit of the Looked After Children service had been completed during 
2013/14  

• The 12 days allocated to an audit of the E+ card and system would be a 
combined audit of both the IT and information security systems.  Additionally 
the E+ card was now used for a wide range of matters including direct 
payments.  If the allocation was found to be excessive once the audit was 
underway then the timescales would be revised 

    
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 be approved. 

36. Risk Management Strategy  

The Committee received a report presenting the updated Risk Management Strategy 
for approval. 
 



 

The Strategy had been originally approved by the Committee on 25 September 2012 
and had been updated to reflect current best practice and the Council’s priorities for 
embedding risk management.  The updated Strategy placed greater emphasis on risk 
appetite and risk tolerance and included the need to identify the Council’s risk 
appetite and tolerance levels as a new priority.  The implementation of an effective 
risk management strategy would help ensure that Council resources were directed 
towards the provision of front line services rather than held in reserve to deal with the 
potential consequences of unmitigated risks.   
  
It was noted that the risk management of communications was considered as part of 
the Council’s risk registers and that it was considered good practice for Governance 
and Audit Committees to have the opportunity to examine risk registers on a regular 
basis.  It was agreed that these would be brought to the Committee’s July meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Risk Management Strategy for 2014/15 be approved. 

37. Members Telephone Usage  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the progress being made to 
implement the recommendations made following an independent review into the use 
of the Leader’s mobile phone. 
 
Five of the six recommendations made by the review all had been fully implemented.  
The sixth, Recommendation 2, had to date only been partially implemented; the 
Telephony Standards had been reviewed and circulated to members. Once signed 
declarations had been received from those members with mobile phones to confirm 
their receipt and understanding of the Standards this recommendation would be 
complete. 
 
Analysis of mobile phone usage across the Council had found that mobile phones 
were being predominantly used to receive calls with relatively few calls being made 
using Council mobile phones.  Under the current Vodaphone contract it was possible 
to provide phones at an annual cost of £12 each and due to the low level of calls 
being made from mobile phones it was not considered cost effective to vary this 
contract for those individuals who made frequent calls.  Those Members and staff for 
whom it was considered a necessity to be able to access emails at all times were 
provided with a Blackberry.    
 
Guidance for the making of personal phone calls from Council mobile phones was 
being reviewed and this would be issued to members and officers. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the progress being made to implement the 
recommendations arising from the Independent Review of Telephone Usage by the 
Leader as set out in the Director of Corporate Services’ report.  

38. Review of Financial Regulations  

The Committee received a report seeking approval of amendments to the Council’s 
Financial Regulations. 
 
The Financial Regulations formed an important component of the Council’s 
Constitution and set out the way in which the Council would conduct its financial 
affairs.  The amendments had been proposed following a routine review process to 
ensure that they remained fit for purpose and took into account the recommendations 
arising from a review of delegated authorities carried out by a working group of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 



 

 
RESOLVED that the revised Financial Regulations attached as Appendix A of the 
Borough Treasurer’s and Borough Solicitor’s report be approved. 

39. Amendments to the Council's Constitution  

The Committee received a report proposing four amendments to the Council’s 
constitution in relation to: 
 

• An amendment to the Standing Orders for Council required in consequence of 
recent regulations stipulating that there must be a recorded vote on budget 
motions at full Council 

• Removal of the limitations in the Constitution as to who may discharge 
specified Executive functions to reflect current legislation relating to Executive 
Arrangements 

• An amendment to the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules to extend the 
period within which the Commission must meet where an Executive decision 
has been called in 

• An amendment to the Committee Procedure Rules as to the time and place of 
meetings to reflect the analogous provision in the Council Procedure Rules 

 
It was noted an Executive Member could only make a decision on another Executive 
Member’s portfolio following receipt of an express delegation from the Leader.  The 
proposed changes did not circumvent the Executive Decision Making Process which 
followed a set procedure. 
 
It was noted that the Council no longer had Executive Support Members and it was 
agreed that the proposed clause 5.5vi in Annex A be deleted from the 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the deletion of clause 5.5vi in Annex A, the Committee 
recommend to Council that the Council’s Constitution be amended as proposed in 
Section 5 of the Director of Corporate Services’ report. 
  
  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


